

No. 21-1575

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

RASHAD RIDDICK,

*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

JACK BARBER and REBECCA VAUTER,

*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia  
Case No. 3:19-cv-0071, Hon. David J. Novak

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT [CORRECTED]**

---

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

JOSHUA BRITT†

MOKSH GUDALA†

JAKE SHERMAN†

*Duke University*

*School of Law*

*210 Science Dr., Box 90360*

*Durham, NC 27708-0360*

*(919) 613-7230*

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

† Law student appearing under L.R. 46(a).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	3
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Factual Allegations.....	4
B. Central State’s History of Unlawful Restraint and Seclusion.....	8
C. History of This Action. ....	9
Summary of Argument.....	15
Standards of Review.....	16
Argument .....	17
I. The Second Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Vauter And Barber Violated Mr. Riddick’s Constitutional Rights.....	18
A. As alleged, Vauter’s actions were far outside the bounds of accepted practice.....	18
B. The factual allegations present questions that cannot be determined in Defendants’ favor on a motion to dismiss.....	27
II. The Second Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges Barber’s Personal Involvement In Violating Mr. Riddick’s Constitutional Rights. ....	31
III. Mr. Riddick Was, And Is, Entitled To Appointed Counsel.....	36
A. The district court did not adequately consider Mr. Riddick’s limited access to legal resources and his deteriorating mental health.....	36
B. Timely and organized filings should not bar appointment of counsel.....	39
Conclusion.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	16, 17, 26, 31
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	25
<i>Branch v. Cole</i> , 686 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	36
<i>Doe 4 ex rel. Lopez v. Shenandoah Valley Juv. Ctr. Comm’n</i> , 985 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	19, 21, 27
<i>Doe ex rel. Tarlow v. District of Columbia</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	28
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	17, 32
<i>Evans v. Kuplinski</i> , 713 Fed. App’x 167 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Gill v. Mooney</i> , 824 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	33
<i>Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Gordon v. Leeke</i> , 574 F.2d 1147 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	36
<i>Gordon v. Schilling</i> , 937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>McNeil v. Lowney</i> , 831 F.2d 1368 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	36
<i>Miller v. Simmons</i> , 814 F.2d 962 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	17, 36
<i>N. Ind. Gun &amp; Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend</i> , 163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Occupy Columbia v. Haley</i> , 738 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	31, 32
<i>Ray v. Roane</i> , 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 32, 34
<i>Riddick v. Justice</i> , No. 3:21-cv-0623, 2021 WL 5348679 (E.D. Va. Nov. 16, 2021).....	42
<i>Smith v. Blackledge</i> , 451 F.2d 1201 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	33
<i>Stokes v. Sterling</i> , 10 F.4th 236 (4th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Storm ex rel. Storm v. Northampton Cnty.</i> , No. 8703890, 1988 WL 13245 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 1988) .....	27, 28
<i>Swann v. Charlotte–Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	43
<i>Thomas S. ex rel. Brooks v. Flaherty</i> , 902 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 855 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Vinnedge v. Gibbs</i> , 550 F.2d 926, 928 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	31
<i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>West v. Schwebke</i> , 333 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	29, 30, 37
<i>Whisenant v. Yuam</i> , 739 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	36, 37, 38, 41
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	26
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Williamson v. Stirling</i> , 912 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Wilson v. Ark. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 850 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules of Court</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 10, 18, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 10, 31
42 C.F.R. § 482.13(e) .....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-22-150 .....	20
Va. Code Ann. § 37.2-203 .....	19
Md. Code Regs. § 10.21.12.09 .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Md. Code Regs. § 10.21.13.07 .....	20
10A N.C. Admin. Code § 28D.0206(g)–(l).....	20
10A N.C. Admin. Code § 28D.0208(g) .....	20
12 Va. Admin. Code § 35-115-10(D) .....	<i>passim</i>
12 Va. Admin. Code § 35-115-110(C)(14).....	5, 7, 14, 19, 20
12 Va. Admin. Code § 35-115-110(C)(15).....	7, 19, 20, 22
12 Va. Admin. Code § 35-115-110(C)(17).....	7, 20, 23
W. Va. Code R. § 64-59-10.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10 .....	24, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	17, 27, 30
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>CRIPA Investigation of Central State Hospital,</i>	
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/7d3z666e">https://tinyurl.com/7d3z666e</a>	
(last updated June 6, 2023).....	8, 9, 30
 Second Amended Class Action Complaint, <i>Doe 4 ex rel. Lopez v.</i>	
<i>Shenandoah Valley Juv. Ctr. Comm’n</i> , No. 5:17-cv-0097	
(W.D. Va.) (Dkt. No. 68) .....	21
 <i>Va. Central State Hosp. Settlement</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice,	
<a href="https://tinyurl.com/yh6etskc">https://tinyurl.com/yh6etskc</a> (last updated Aug. 6, 2015).....	8
